
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 

AGENDA  
STREETSCENE POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND 

REVIEW PANEL 
 

 
Date: Thursday, 10 July 2014 
  
Time: 6.00 pm 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 
Members:  
Councillor Mrs S M Bayford (Chairman) 

 
Councillor Miss T G Harper (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillors J V Bryant 

J M Englefield 

D J Norris 

D C S Swanbrow 

D M Whittingham 

 
Deputies: G Fazackarley 

A Mandry 

Public Document Pack



- 2 - 
 

 

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Minutes (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 6 
March 2014. 
 

3. Chairman's Announcements  

4. Declarations of Interest and Disclosures of Advice or Directions  

 To receive any declarations of interest from members in accordance with Standing 
Orders and the Council’s Code of Conduct and disclosures of advice or directions 
received from Group Leaders or Political Groups, in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution. 
 

5. Deputations  

 To receive any deputations of which notice has been lodged. 
  
 

6. Review of Work Programme 2014/15 (Pages 5 - 8) 

 To consider a report by the Director of Environmental Services on the Panel’s work 
programme for 2014/15. 
 

7. Presentation on Streetscene Services and Key Achievements  

 To receive a presentation from the Director of Environmental Services on 
Streetscene Services and Key Acheivements. 
 

8. Review of Corporate Cleaning Contract (Pages 9 - 16) 

 To consider a report by the Director of Environmental Services which reviews the 
Corporate Cleaning Contract. 
 

9. Exclusion of the Public and Press  

 To consider whether it is in the public interest to exclude the public and 
representatives of the press from the remainder of the meeting in accordance with 
Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, on the grounds that the matter 
to be dealt with involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

10. Annual Report on Trade Waste (Pages 17 - 22) 

 To consider a report by the Director of Environmental Services on the Annual 
Report on Trade Waste. 
 

P GRIMWOOD 
Chief Executive Officer 
Civic Offices 
www.fareham.gov.uk  
2 July 2014 

http://www.fareham.gov.uk/


- 3 - 
 

 

 
 
 

For further information please contact: 
Democratic Services, Civic Offices, Fareham, PO16 7AZ 

Tel:01329 236100 
democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk 

Tel:01329
mailto:democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk




 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Streetscene Policy Development and 

Review Panel 
 

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Thursday, 6 March 2014 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 

PRESENT:  

 Councillor Miss T G Harper (Chairman) 
 

 Councillor Mrs S Pankhurst (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors: J V Bryant, G Fazackarley, M J Ford, JP, D J Norris and 
D C S Swanbrow 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

Councillor L Keeble, Executive Member for Streetscene (items 
7,8&11) 
 

 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Streetscene Policy 
Development and Review 
Panel 

- 2 - 6 March 2014 

 

 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
Councillor Ford, JP requested an update on item 8 - Bus Shelter Maintenance 
Contract regarding the suggestion made by Councillor Davies for the painting 
of the older galvanised shelters. The Director of Streetscene informed the 
Panel that at present there is nothing further to report however he will get the 
Public and Open Spaces Manager to provide an update to the Panel at the 
next meeting in July. 
 
It was AGREED that the minutes of meeting of the Streetscene Policy 
Development and Review Panel held on 9 January 2013 be confirmed and 
signed as a correct record. 
 

3. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, the Director of Streetscene addressed the 
Panel regarding the forthcoming restructuring of Directors and responsibilities. 
The Panel were informed that from the 1st April 2014 the Director of 
Streetscene will change title to the Director of Environmental Services; 
however the Panel’s title will remain the same. Members were informed that 
whilst the Director of Streetscene will be taking on additional services and 
responsibilities these will have no impact upon the Streetscene Panel. 
Members requested an updated A-Z of Council services with a contact name 
and number for each service. 
 
Councillor Ford enquired into the feasibility of kerbside glass collection service. 
The Director of Streetscene informed the Panel that a study on this had been 
undertaken a few years ago and it was found that there were several health 
and safety issues with this type of collection and the service was not cost 
effective. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISCLOSURES OF ADVICE OR 
DIRECTIONS  
 
There were no declarations of interest or disclosures of advice or directions 
made at this meeting. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations made at this meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



Streetscene Policy 
Development and Review 
Panel 

- 3 - 6 March 2014 

 

 

6. FINAL REVIEW OF THE WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2013/14 AND DRAFT 
2014/15  
 
The Panel considered a report by the Director of Streetscene on a final review 
of the work programme for 2013/14 and the draft work programme for 
2014/15. 
 
The Director of Streetscene asked Members to note to additional reports that 
have been added into the 2014/15 Work Programme at Appendix D of the 
report. 
 
It was AGREED that:- 
 

(a) the review of the 2013/14 work programme, as shown in Appendix A to 
the report, be noted; 

(b) the proposed work programme for 2014/15, as set out in Appendix A to 
these minutes, be approved; and 

(c) the proposed work programme for 2014/15 be submitted to the Council 
for approval. 

 
7. VEHICLE FLEET MANAGEMENT  

 
The Panel considered a report by the Director of Streetscene on Vehicle Fleet 
Management. 
 
At the invitation of the Chairman Councillor Keeble addressed the Panel on 
this item. 
 
Councillor Ford suggested that an annual visit to the depot for all Panel 
members be added to the work programme. 
 
The Director of Streetscene addressed the Panel to update members on the 
progress of the GPS tracking system. He informed members that the system 
will be in place and up and running by 1st April following completion of the 
tender process.  Members will be able to see the system in action on their visit 
to the depot. 
 
It was AGREED that:- 
 

(a) an annual visit for panel members to the depot be added to the 2014/15 
Work Programme and all future work programmes; and 
 

(b) the content of the report be noted. 
 
 

8. GROUNDS MAINTENANCE WORK SCHEDULING SYSTEM  
 
The Panel considered a report by the Director of Streetscene which provided 
an update on the progress of the Grounds Maintenance Work Scheduling 
System. 
 

Page 3



Streetscene Policy 
Development and Review 
Panel 

- 4 - 6 March 2014 

 

 

At the invitation of the Chairman Councillor Keeble, Executive Member for 
Streetscene addressed the Panel on this item. 
 
The report gave an update on a new system for the Grounds Maintenance 
which will bring together all of the current grounds maintenance databases into 
one central database.  
 
Questions were asked to the Operations Manager regarding the availability of 
the system to members and the public. Members were informed that once the 
system was fully operational it would be available for use on the Council’s 
website. 
 
A question was also asked in relation to the scheduling of the grounds 
maintenance services, and how easy they are to manage in changeable 
weather climates. The Operations Manager explained that all grounds 
maintenance services need to be flexible to be able to adapt to changing 
conditions and requirements, and that the new system will allow for these 
changes.  
 
It was AGREED that the content of the report be noted. 
 

9. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
It was AGREED that in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public and representatives of the Press be 
excluded from the remainder of the meeting as the Panel considered it was not 
in the public interest to consider the matter in public on the grounds that it 
involved the disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of part 
1 of schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

10. PROGRESS REPORT ON HEDGE CUTTING CONTRACT  
 
The Panel considered a report by the Director of Streetscene on a progress 
update on the Hedge Cutting Contract. 
 
It was AGREED that the content of the report be noted. 
 

11. PROGRESS REPORT ON CLOTHING AND TEXTILE RECYCLING 
CONTRACT  
 
The Panel considered a report by the Director of Streetscene which gave an 
update on the progress of the Clothing and Textile Recycling Contract. 
 
At the Invitation of the Chairman, Councillor Keeble, Executive Member for 
Streetscene addressed the Panel on this item. 
 
It was AGREED that the content of the report be noted. 
 

(The meeting started at 6.00 pm 
and ended at 7.07 pm). 

 
 

Page 4



 
 

Report to 
Streetscene Policy Development and 

Review Panel 
 
 
 
Date 10 July 2014   
 
Report of: Director of Environmental Services   
 
Subject: STREETSCENE POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND REVIEW PANEL 

WORK PROGRAMME 2014/15    
 
  
 

SUMMARY 

The work programme for the year agreed by the Panel at its meeting on 6 March 
2014, and subsequently submitted to the Council on 23 April 2014, is attached as 
Appendix A. 

 

Members are now invited to further review this work programme for the year 2014/15. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

The Panel is recommended to review and confirm the proposed Work Programme for 
the year 2014/15.

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



  

INTRODUCTION 

1. At the last meeting of the Panel, on 6 March 2014, members agreed a Work 
Programme for 2014/15 which was submitted to the Council at its meeting on 23 April 
2014. 

RISK ASSESSMENT 

2. There are no significant risk considerations in relation to this report. 

CONCLUSION 

3. The Panel is now invited to :- 

(i) confirm the programme items as set out in Appendix A. 

 
Background Papers: 

None 

 
Reference Papers:  

Streetscene Policy Development and Review Panel – 6 March 2014 - Minutes 
 
Enquiries: 

For further information on this report please contact Paul Doran. (Ext 4572) 
 

 

Appendix A - Work Programme 2014/15 

  

Page 6



 
 

APPENDIX A 
 

STREETSCENE POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND REVIEW PANEL – WORK PROGRAMME 
2014/15  

 

Date Subject Type of Item 

15 May 2014 CANCELLED  

10 July 2014   Review of Work Programme 2014/15 Programming 

 Presentation on Streetscene Services 
and Key Achievements 

Information 

 Annual report on Trade Waste Information 

 Review of Corporate Cleaning Contract Information 

4 September 2014 

 

 Review of Work Programme 2014/15 Programming 

 Healthcare Waste Collection Service Information 

 Hedge Cutting and Sports Pitch 
Renovation Contract 

Information 

 Annual Review of Street Cleansing 
Service 

Information 

 Sponsorship of Roundabouts Information 

23 October 2014  Review of Work Programme 2014/15  Programming 

 Annual Report on Recycling 
Performance 

Information 

 Global positioning system for vehicle 
fleet 

Information 

 Open Forum Discussion 

8 January 2015   Preliminary Review of  Work 
Programme 2014/15 & Draft Work 
Programme 2015/16 

Programming 

 Annual Review of Grounds 
Maintenance Service 

Information 

 Vehicle Fleet Management Information 

Page 7



 
 

5 March 2015  Final Review of Work Programme for 
2014/15 and Draft Work Programme  
2015/16 

Programming 

 Annual Review of Clothing and Textile 
Recycling 

Information 

 Play Area Safety Surface Replacement 
Programme 

Information 

 Bus Shelter Maintenance Contract 
Renewal 

Information 

 

Page 8



 
 

Report to 
Streetscene Policy Development and 

Review Panel 
 
 
 
Date 10 July 2014   
 
Report of: Director of Environmental Services   
 
Subject: REVIEW OF CORPORATE CLEANING CONTRACT    
 
  
 

SUMMARY 

The purpose of this report is to update Members on the performance of the 
Corporate Cleaning Contract that was awarded to Fountains Environmental Limited 
(now OCS) on 10 January 2011. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

Members are requested to note the contents of the report. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 8



  

INTRODUCTION 

1.    The purpose of this report is to update Members on the performance of the Corporate 
Cleaning Contract that was awarded to Fountains Environmental Limited.  

BACKGROUND 

2.    At its meeting on 10 January 2011, the Executive awarded the Corporate Cleaning 
Contract to Fountains Environmental Limited, being the most economically and 
technically advantageous tender received. The contract was awarded for a five year 
period starting on 4 April 2011. 

3.    On 23 January 2012, Fountains Environmental Limited went into administration. 
Almost immediately, OCS Group UK Limited purchased certain parts of the business 
and assets of the Fountains Group from the Administrators, which included the Council 
Corporate Cleaning Contract.  

SCOPE OF THE CONTRACT 

4.    The Corporate Cleaning Contract includes the following establishments:  

 Housing Establishments - 64 separate sheltered and non-sheltered 
places of multiple occupancy 

 Ferneham Hall - toilets, offices and associated rooms 

 Council Depot - toilets, offices and associated rooms 

 Public Conveniences - fifteen across the borough 

 Pavilions  - six pavilions (& one chapel)  

 Car Parks - toilets, offices and associated rooms along with stairwells, 
lifts and lobbies 

 Town Centre - main shopping area of West Street  

     Civic Offices - window cleaning only. 

 Street Scene Operation teams rest rooms 
 

5.    Broadly speaking, the following tasks are undertaken and categorised as:  

 General cleaning of offices and associated rooms  

 Cleaning housing communal areas, car park lobbies and stairwells, sports 
changing rooms 

 Cleaning public toilets, along with opening and closing 

 Window cleaning 

 Cleaning of wheeled refuse bins 

 Gum removal and specialist street washing 

 Temperature checking and flushing for Legionella control 

 Single ad hoc clean-up operations. 
 

GENERAL PROGRESS UPDATE 

6.    The day to day running of the cleaning contract is undertaken by the Streetscene 
Monitoring and Enforcement Officer, who is the single point of contact for all the 
departments that have work undertaken as part of the contract. This works well and 
prevents individuals going directly to the contractor, thus avoiding duplication. 

Page 10



 
 

7.     Any complaints that are received are logged and passed on to OCS for action. In 
addition, random monitoring is carried out to ensure standards are maintained.  

8.    This report provides details of the performance of the contract for the year Apr 2013 - 
March 2014.  The contractors performance is reviewed below over the various 
establishments :- 

Ferneham Hall 

9.    The cleaning of Ferneham Hall is undertaken on a daily basis. It involves ensuring that 
primarily those areas seen by the public such as the foyer, Auditorium, Octagon 
lounge and bar area are cleaned to a high standard at all times. 

10.    There were a few performance issues for the first year of the contract,                                                                   
mainly due to employees not turning up at the weekends and subsequently not letting 
the supervisor or Ferneham Hall staff know. Over the last year things have greatly 
improved. The Manager has been satisfied overall with the standards and the 
performance of the cleaners have been maintained.  

11.    Meetings are held between the Ferneham Hall Manager and OCS on a quarterly basis, 
where any current issues can be addressed. 

Council Depot 

12.    The cleaning at the depot is undertaken by one designated cleaner who attends each
[...]
s in the winter and cricketers in 
the summer. These pavilions are cleaned on a weekly basis during the week in 
readiness for the following weekend fixtures. 

18.    All teams using the Council's facilities are asked to leave them in the condition that 
they found them. There are also brooms and brushes available so that floors can be 
swept after use. Generally this is undertaken but, during the winter months, the 
pavilions require more cleaning due to the muddy boots which are often not removed 
prior to entering the building. 

19.    Generally, the cleaning has been good, although on occasions the cleaners have 
reported that the sporting clubs are leaving the changing rooms in an unacceptable 
condition. Those clubs responsible have been contacted, although it is a very difficult 
situation to resolve where multiple clubs use the same facility. 

Car parks 

20.    There are two car parks that are cleaned, including the recently built one at the end of 
Civic Way.  Daily cleaning is undertaken of the lifts (internally and externally), stairs, 
landings, lobbies, windows, ticket machines & shelters. Cleaning, including the carpets 
and windows is undertaken in the control centre which is located within the multi-
storey car park next to Ferneham Hall. Deep cleaning of the carpets is undertaken 
yearly and the cleaning of the windows four times a year. Overall, the cleaning has 
been satisfactory, attracting very few complaints. 

Civic Offices 

21.    The cleaning at the Civic Offices contained within this contract only relates to the 
cleaning of the windows on the inside of the building on floor 1-9, the ground floor 
windows are cleaned internal/external  quarterly as per contract. Other elements of 
cleaning are undertaken by staff directly employed by the Council.  

22.    There hasn’t been any issue with the window cleaning generally, other that the fact 
that on occasions items have been left on the window sill preventing the cleaning of 
the windows
[...]
o the public conveniences has resulted in a 
better standard of cleaning and subsequent reduction in resident complaints. 

(b) The introduction of GPS into the vehicles of mobile cleaners has improved 
monitoring and better recording of visits.   

(c) The introduction of a more formal inspection and monitoring regime by the OCS 
manager has improved standards of their operatives. 

(d) Alterations have been made to the frequency and operation for the washing of 
the paving in the Town centre and are now subcontracted to another local 
company.  

55.    There are still some issues that require further improvement such as liaison with 
Housing officer to tackle dumping of bulky items and also improve cleaning of 
communal bins. Officers will endeavour to resolve them as soon as possible through 
discussions with the management of the OCS group and Housing Officers. 

56.    Work on the retendering process will commence towards the end of the financial year 
with all those departments that have an interest in the current contract. 

 
Background Papers: 

 
Reference Papers:  

Report to the Executive- 10 January 2011 - Award of Corporate Cleaning Contract  
Report to Streetscene Policy Development and Review Panel – 8 March 2012 - Corporate 
Cleaning Contract – Performance Review 
Report to Streetscene Policy Development and Review Panel – 11 July 2013 - Corporate 
Cleaning Contract  
 
Enquiries: 

For further information on this report please contact Sue Woodbridge (Ext 4546). 
 

Page 16



Document is Restricted

Page 17

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.




	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Review of Work Programme 2014/15
	8 Review of Corporate Cleaning Contract
	10 Annual Report on Trade Waste



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Streetscene Policy Development and 

Review Panel 
 

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Thursday, 10 July 2014 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 

PRESENT:  

 Councillor Mrs S M Bayford (Chairman) 
 

 Councillor Miss T G Harper (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors: J M Englefield, J V Bryant, D M Whittingham, D J Norris and 
D C S Swanbrow 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

 
Councillor L Keeble, Executive Member for Streetscene (item 
10) 

 
 



Streetscene Policy 
Development and Review 
Panel 

- 2 - 10 July 2014 

 

 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies of absence. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
It was AGREED that the minutes of the meeting of the Streetscene Policy 
Development and Review Panel held on 6 March 2014 be confirmed and 
signed as a correct record. 
 

3. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman addressed the Panel to provide an update on the impact that 
the industrial action had on the Streetscene Services. She informed the Panel 
that services such as refuse collection and grass cutting had seen a small 
disruption and that plans were in place to complete the outstanding work as 
quickly as possible. 
  
She passed her thanks to the Streetscene department for all of their hardwork 
today in ensuring that they kept services running as normal as possible. 
  
  
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISCLOSURES OF ADVICE OR 
DIRECTIONS  
 
There were no declarations of interest or disclosures of advice or directions 
made at this meeting. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations made at this meeting. 
 

6. REVIEW OF WORK PROGRAMME 2014/15  
 
The Panel considered a report by the Director of Environmental Services 
which reviewed the current Work Programme 2014/15. 
  
The Director of Environmental Services addressed the Panel to explain that a 
report on separate recycling collection would need to be added to the Work 
Programme for the October meeting. This is as a result of the European 
Revised Waste Framework Directive which requires authorities to have 
segregated kerbside recycling collection by 1 January 2015. 
  
The Director of Environmental Services explained to the Panel that there are 
excluding criteria to the legislation which means that not all authorities will 
need to introduce separate recycling collections, and that he is confident that 
Fareham Borough Council will be able demonstrate that it meets the following 
two exclusion criteria; 
1) The high quality of the end product that the Project Integra Material 
Recovery Facilities are currently producing; and 



Streetscene Policy 
Development and Review 
Panel 

- 3 - 10 July 2014 

 

 

2) It would not be environmentally and economically practical, due to the 
severe increase in capital costs, additional running costs and employee costs. 
  
It was AGREED that the content of the report be noted. 
 

7. PRESENTATION ON STREETSCENE SERVICES AND KEY 
ACHIEVEMENTS  
 
The Panel received a presentation from the Director of Environmental Services 
and Managers within the Streetscene Department which gave an overview of 
the services provided by the department. The presentation was broken down 
into a number of sections: 
Introduction 
Refuse and Recycling 
Operations 
Parks and Open Spaces 
Transport Management 
  
Each section was presented by an appropriate Manager who outlined all of the 
services provided under their section, the achievements made in 2013/14 and 
the key objectives for 2014/15, and then took questions from members on 
each section. 
  
Councillor Swanbrow passed on his congratulations to the Horticultural 
Development Officer for his Wild Meadow in Allotment Road as part of the 
Going Wild Project. 
  
It was AGREED that the Director of Environmental Services and Mangers be 
thanked for their presentation. 
 

8. REVIEW OF CORPORATE CLEANING CONTRACT  
 
The Panel received a report by the Director of Environmental Services on a 
review of the Corporate Cleaning Contract that was awarded to Fountains 
Environmental Limited (now OCS) on 10 January 2011. 
  
Members were informed of several performance issues that have arisen with 
the contract, which included the cleaning of the pavement in West Street, the 
cleaning of public conveniences and the cleaning of communal areas in 
Council properties, and outlined the steps that have been taken to address 
them. The Panel were also updated on the improvements that are scheduled 
for 2014/15, which include, window cleaning, cleaning of bin stores and 
improvements to communal areas in housing blocks. 
  
It was AGREED that the Panel notes the content of the report. 
 

9. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
It was AGREED that in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public and representatives of the Press be 
excluded from the remainder of the meeting as the Panel considered it was not 
in the public interest to consider the matter in public on the grounds that it 



Streetscene Policy 
Development and Review 
Panel 

- 4 - 10 July 2014 

 

 

involved the disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of part 
1 of schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

10. ANNUAL REPORT ON TRADE WASTE  
 
The Panel received a report by the Director of Environmental Services on the 
Annual Report on Trade Waste. 
  
At the invitation of the Chairman, Councillor Keeble Executive Member for 
Streetscene addressed the Panel on this item. 
  
it was AGREED that the content of the report be noted. 
 

(The meeting started at 6.00 pm 
and ended at 7.13 pm). 

 
 


